comparative information for prior periods with respect to classification and measurement (including

impairment) changes. Differences in the previous carrying amount of financial instruments and their

carrying amounts in accordance with IFRS 9 were recognised in the retained earnings and other reserves

as at 1 January 2018.

TRANSNEFT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018
(in millions of Russian roubles, if not stated otherwise)

13

4  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The effect of adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial

statements as at 1 January 2018 together with the adjustments in accordance with IAS 23, which were

recognised in the second quarter of 2018, is disclosed in the table below:

The Group was not an early adopter of the new standards, adjustments and interpretations that have

been issued but have not yet become effective (Note 17).

As at

31 December

2017 as

reported

Effect of

adoption of

IFRS 15

Effect of

adoption of

IFRS 9

As at

31 December

2017

(recalculated)

Assets

   Property, plant and equipment 2,268,663 5,450 - 2,274,113

Available-for-sale financial assets 251 - (251) -

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss - - 12,366 12,366

Financial assets at amortised cost 23,096 - (13,148) 9,948

Other non-current assets 137,818 - - 137,818

Total non-current assets 2,429,828 5,450 (1,033) 2,434,245

Receivables and prepayments 42,400 1,371 (444) 43,327

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 58,859 - 302 59,161

Financial assets at amortised cost 208,768 - (667) 208,101

Other current assets 147,837 - - 147,837

Total current assets 457,864 1,371 (809) 458,426

Total assets 2,887,692 6,821 (1,842) 2,892,671

   EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

   Equity

   Retained earnings 1,803,206 (26,408) (1,474) 1,775,324

Other equity 45,772 - - 45,772

Attributable to the shareholders of

Transneft 1,848,978 (26,408) (1,474) 1,821,096

Non-controlling interest 1,776 - - 1,776

Total equity 1,850,754 (26,408) (1,474) 1,822,872

Non-current liabilities

   Deferred income tax liabilities 47,120 (6,602) (368) 40,150

Contract liabilities - 39,831 - 39,831

Other non-current liabilities 709,363 - - 709,363

Total non-current liabilities 756,483 33,229 (368) 789,344

Total current liabilities 280,455 - - 280,455

Total liabilities 1,036,938 33,229 (368) 1,069,799

Total equity and liabilities 2,887,692 6,821 (1,842) 2,892,671

TRANSNEFT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018
(in millions of Russian roubles, if not stated otherwise)

14

5 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land and

buildings

Pipelines

and tanks

 Machinery

and

equipment Linefill

Assets under

construction

including

prepayments Total

At 31 December 2017

Cost  222,879 1,413,725 1,315,052 126,837 363,458 3,441,951

Accumulated

depreciation and

impairment provision (60,513) (502,265) (610,510) - - (1,173,288)

Net book value

at 31 December 2017 162,366 911,460 704,542 126,837 363,458 2,268,663

Effect of adoption of

IFRS 15 (Note 4) - - - - 5,450 5,450

Net book value

at 1 January 2018 162,366 911,460 704,542 126,837 368,908 2,274,113

Depreciation (6,467) (39,903) (86,129) - - (132,499)

Additions

(including prepayments) - - - 5,787 206,034 211,821

Transfers from assets

under construction 8,048 30,503 65,300 - (103,851) -

Net change in

dismantlement

provision - (952) - - - (952)

Acquisition of

subsidiaries  42,403 1,238 41,676 170 5,398 90,885

Disposals: cost (503) (2,059) (6,697) (652) - (9,911)

Disposals: accumulated

depreciation and

impairment provision 407 1,957 6,293 - - 8,657

Net book value

at 30 September 2018 206,254 902,244 724,985 132,142 476,489 2,442,114

At 30 September 2018

Cost 272,827 1,442,455 1,415,331 132,142 476,489 3,739,244

Accumulated

depreciation and

impairment provision (66,573) (540,211) (690,346) - - (1,297,130)

Net book value

at 30 September 2018 206,254 902,244 724,985 132,142 476,489 2,442,114

TRANSNEFT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018
(in millions of Russian roubles, if not stated otherwise)

15

5 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Land and

buildings

Pipelines

and tanks

 Machinery

and

equipment Linefill

Assets under

construction

including

prepayments Total

At 1 January 2017

Cost  196,539 1,339,231 1,136,478 121,354 406,560 3,200,162

Accumulated

depreciation and

impairment provision (53,465) (476,208) (524,070) - - (1,053,743)

Net book value at

1 January 2017 143,074 863,023 612,408 121,354 406,560 2,146,419

Depreciation (5,252) (35,898) (71,521) - - (112,671)

Additions (including

prepayments) - - - 4,238 218,211 222,449

Transfers from assets

under construction 6,864 45,803 61,316 - (113,983) -

Net change in

dismantlement

provision - (1,264) - - - (1,264)

Disposals: cost (416) (3,264) (6,428) (286)  (10,394)

Disposals:

accumulated

depreciation and

impairment provision 141 3,233 6,110 - - 9,484

Net book value at

30 September 2017 144,411 871,633 601,885 125,306 510,788 2,254,023

30 September 2017

Cost 202,987 1,380,506 1,191,366 125,306 510,788 3,410,953

Accumulated

depreciation and

impairment provision (58,576) (508,873) (589,481) - - (1,156,930)

Net book value at

30 September 2017 144,411 871,633 601,885 125,306 510,788 2,254,023

Linefill represents RUB 104,187 of crude oil and RUB 27,955 of oil products as at 30 September 2018

(as at 30 September 2017 – RUB 102,282 and RUB 23,024 respectively).

During the nine months ended 30 September 2018, borrowing costs in the amount of RUB 7,380 were

capitalised as part of cost of assets under construction (for the nine months ended 30 September 2017 –

RUB 5,001) including interests to be capitalised in the amount of RUB 7,380 (for the nine months ended

30 September 2017 – RUB 5,281). Amount to be excluded from capitalised borrowing costs in the

reporting period did not arise (for the nine months ended 30 September 2017 – RUB 280) as disclosed in